
BEFORE THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

In the Matter of: 

Yacht Haven Marina 

Proceeding under the 
Missouri Clean Water Law 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Order No. 2015-WPCB-1336 

NOTICE AND ORDER TO ABATE VIOLATIONS 
AND PAY ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES 

SERVE BY CERTIFIED MAIL# 7013 2250 0002 2840 1580 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO: Gerald W. Jansma 
P.O. Box 1148 
Lake Ozark, MO 65049 

You are hereby notified that on this date the Department of Natural Resources has issued 

this Notice and Order to Abate Violations to Mr. Gerald W. Jansma (respondent) under the 

Missouri Clean Water Law (MCWL), Chapter 644 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (RSMo), 

specifically sections 644.056 and 644.079 RSMo. 

Failure to comply with this order is, by itself, a violation of the MCWL under section 

644.076 RSMo. Continued non-compliance may result in the department pursuing legal action 

for injunctive relief, additional penalties of up to $10,000.00 per day for each day or part thereof 

of non-compliance, attorney fees and costs, and/or any other remedy authorized by law, 

including but not limited to sections 644.056, 644.076, 644.079, and/or 644.096 RSMo. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The respondent owns and operates Yacht Haven Marina located at NW v.i, SE v.i, 

Section 25, Township 40 North, Range 16 West of Camden County, Missouri. The respondent 

engages in watercraft storage, refueling and mechanical repairs, and falls under the primary 

standard industry classification (SIC) No. 42, Motor Freight Transportation and Warehousing. 

Stormwater from the site discharges into Lake of the Ozarks, a Class L2 lake with beneficial uses 

(L WW, AQL and WBC-A). 

2. Portions of facilities classified under the primary SIC No. 42 and are engaged in 

vehicle refueling or mechanical repairs are required to obtain a Missouri State Operating Permit 

(MSOP) for their operation pursuant to the MCWL and 10 CSR 20-6.200(2)(B). 

3. Lake of th1:! Ozarks is waters of the state as the term is defined by Section 

644.016(27), RSMo. 

4. On March 11, 2014, the department's Southwest Regional Office staff attempted 

to conduct an inspection of the marina pursuant to 644.026.1(21) to determine whether the 

marina conducts activitie5: requiring a permit from the department. Staff discovered that the 

marina is conducting commercial activities including watercraft storage, refueling and 

maintenance. 

5. On April 9, 2014, the department issued a Letter of Warning (LOW) to the 

respondent for operating a water contaminant source, a marina, without an MSOP based on 

observations made during the March 11, 2014 inspection. The inspection report that 

accompanied the LOW required the respondent to submit to the department an application to 

obtain an MSOP, which was enclosed with the LOW. The department did not receive an 

application for an MSOP. 
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6. On July 31, 2014, the department issued another LOW to the respondent for 

operating a water contaminant source, a marina, without an MSOP based on observations made 

during the March 11, 2014, inspection. The letter offered the respondent an opportunity to meet 

with department staff to resolve the violation. The department did not receive a response. 

7. On August 28, 2014, department staff conducted a compliance inspection of the 

marina. Mr. Jeremy Jones, Marina Operations Manager, was present for the inspection. Staff 

observed that the marina is still in operation. During the inspection, department staff provided a 

copy of an application for an MSOP to Mr. Jones. 

8. On September 19, 2014, the department issued Notice of Violation (NOV) No. 

15745SW to the respondent for violations found during the August 28, 2014, inspection. The 

inspection report that accompanied the NOV required the respondent to immediately submit an 

application for an MSOP to the department. The department did not receive a response to the 

NOV. 

9. To date, the respondent has not submitted an application for an MSOP. 

10. The amount of the administrative penalty included herein was assessed according 

to the criteria of 10 CSR 20-3.010. From a gravity-based analysis, the violations posed at least a 

minor potential for harm based on the potential risk to human health, safety and the environment. 

The violations were also at least a moderate deviation from the standard required by the MCWL 

and its implementing regulations. Using the gravity-based matrix, and finding both the deviation 

from the standard and the potential for harm the base penalty falls within a range of $1,501. 00 to 

$2,500.00. Since the department documented one violation of the MCWL, and the respondent 

failed to correct the non-compliance after being informed of the requirements by the department 
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on at least three separate occasions, an administrative penalty in the amount of $2,000.00 is 

justified. 

11. This order is necessary to compel compliance and/or to prevent or eliminate 

threats to the environment. 

STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS 

The respondent has violated the MCWL and its implementing regulations as follows: 

12. Since March 11, 2014, operated, used or maintained a water contaminant source, 

storm water from a commercial marina, which intermittently discharges into Lake of the Ozarks, 

waters of the state, without an MSOP in violation of Sections 644.051.2 and 644.076.1, RSMo, 

and 10 CSR 20-6.0lO(l)(A) and (5)(A). 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

Pursuant to section 644.056 RSMo, the department hereby orders the respondent to 

complete each of the following corrective actions: 

13. Within 30 days ofreceipt of this order, respondent is ordered to submit to the 

department a complete MSOP application including the applicable permit fee for coverage under 

general permit MOR80C Motor Freight Transportation. 

14. Within 30 days of the department's issuance of the MSOP, respondent shall 

submit to the department a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan for the site, which 

incorporates site-specific practices to best minimize the discharge of pollutants as required by the 

MSOP. 

PENALTY 

Pursuant to section 644.079 RSMo and 10 CSR 20-3.010, the department hereby orders 

the respondent to pay administrative penalties for the above-referenced violations as follows: 
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15. Within 30 days from the date of issuance of this order, the respondent is ordered 

to pay to the department an administrative penalty in the amount of $2,000.00. Such payment 

shall be made by check made payable to: Camden County Collector as Custodian of the Camden 

County School Fund. 

16. Such payment must be delivered to the department of Natural Resources, c/o 

Accounting Program, P.O. Box 477, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0477. 

SUBMISSIONS 

1 7. All documentation submitted to the department for compliance with this order 

shall be submitted within the timeframes specified to: 

Mr. Peter Burch 
Department of Natural Resources 
Water Protection Program 
Compliance and Enforcement Section 
P.O. Box 176 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0176 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

18. Any request for an extension of time or to otherwise modify this order may be 

considered on a case-by-case basis, if the respondent makes a written request to the department 

within ten business days of this order, and otherwise provides appropriate justification and/or 

documentation to the department in a timely manner. Any modification of this order shall be in 

writing. 

19. Compliance with this order resolves only the specific violations described herein, 

and this order shall not be construed as a waiver or modification or any other requirements of the 

MCWL and regulations, or any other source of law. Nor does this order resolve any future 
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violations of this order rnr any law or regulation. Consistent with 10 CSR 20-3.010(5), this order 

shall not be construed as satisfying any claim by the state or federal government for natural 

resource damages. 

20. This order shall apply to and be binding upon the respondent and any of its 

agents, subsidiaries, successors, assigns, affiliates, or lessees, including the officers, agents, 

servants, corporations and any persons acting under, through, or for the respondent. Any 

changes in ownership or corporate status, including but not limited to any transfer of assets or 

real or personal property, shall not relieve the respondent of its obligation to comply with this 

order. 

21. For any plan or submittal from the respondent that is required by this order and 

subject to department approval under this order, the department may approve, disapprove, 

require revisions, or otherwise modify any such plan or submittal. Any such department decision 

shall be conveyed in writing to the respondent. Disapproval may result in further orders or 

pursuit of other forms of relief by the department. If the department requires revisions, the 

respondent shall submit a revised version of the plan or submittal within ten business days after 

receiving notice of the department's required revisions, or within such other timeframe as the 

department may specify. If the department approves or modifies in writing such plan or 

submittal, it shall become enforceable under this order, and the respondent shall commence work 

and implement such approved or modified plan in accordance with the schedule and provisions 

contained therein. 

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

22. If you are adversely affected by this decision, you may be entitled to pursue an 

appeal before the Administrative Hearing Commission (AHC) pursuant to 10 CSR 20-1.020 and 
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Sections 644.056, 644.079, 640.013, and 621.250, RSMo. To appeal, you must file a petition or 

notice of appeal with the AHC within 30 days after the date this decision was mailed or the date 

it was delivered, whichever date was earlier. If any such petition is sent by registered mail or 

certified mail, it will be deemed filed on the date it is mailed; if it is sent by any method other 

than registered mail or certified mail, it will be deemed filed on the date it is received by the 

AHC. Any appeal should be directed to: 

Administrative Hearing Commission 
Truman State Office Building, Room 640 
301 W. High Street 
P.O. Box 1557 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 
phone: 573-751-2422 
fax: 573-751-5018 
website: www.oa.mo.gov/ahc 

SIGNATURE AUTHORITY 

SO ORDERED this 17../h day of JLcJ11e 2015 by: 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

~M~~ 
ClohnMadras, Director 
Water Protection Program 

c: Ms. Cindy Davies, Director, Southwest Regional Office 
Ms. Diane Huffman, Environmental Protection Agency 
Mr. Jack McManus, Missouri Attorney General's Office 
Missouri Clean Water Commission 
Accounting Program 
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